HUMAN RIGHTS (COPADEH), as evidenced by Governmental Agreement number thirty-seven (37) 
dated May twenty (20), two thousand twenty-five (2025), issued by the General Secretariat of the 
Presidency of the Republic, according to the appointment registry, Book One (1), Folio One Hundred and 
Twenty-two (122) and Box Thirty-seven (37) and, through the Minutes of taking possession of the 
position number zero sixty dash two thousand twenty-five (060-2025) dated May twenty-second (22) 
of two thousand twenty-five (2025), contained in the minutes book of the Department of Human

[...]

Jordán Rodas Andrade to Walter Antonio Romero Velásquez for an indefinite term, which is duly 
registered in the Electronic Registry of Powers of Attorney of the General Archive of Protocols of the 
Judicial Branch under number one (1) of the power of attorney number six hundred and sixty two 

thousand nine hundred and one dash E (662901-E), dated February ninth (9), two thousand twenty 
three (2023). 

3. On July 3, 2023, the Inter-American Commission on Human Rights (hereinafter "IACHR") 
received petition P-1198-23 from Mr. Augusto Jordán Rodas Andrade against the State of Guatemala